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6) CPU_OPT 19)  SPLTPM
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 20) THB_C1/THB_C2
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 21)  CLR_CMOS
9) LED_C1/LED_C2 22)  RST_SWIRST
10)  NOISE_SENSOR 23) BAT
11)  SATA32/3/4/5/6/7 24)  QFLASH_PLUS
12)  M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB  25)  CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT

13)  F_PANEL

EREEMIMERE RN, BEEUTHESR:
& < BEWARERANEFE SRS EERNBERS,
c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK

B, RIS RIR &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,

-19-



1/2) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX (4 PIN, 8 PIN CPU{ite }5 FE K724 PIN = {i el 5 )
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE
BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER
it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HEET RER, BWGERBHINERAWEBREMHEERG0R I L), MR

E
2,

R R EE A BRI

BB NEK, BEABARRHBIFEHENRE, TSSHRZARRRTEFL.
ATX_12V_2X2:
— BH | EX
3 efa)]4 1 pe:3zulii
1= ]2 2 R
ATX_12V_2X2 3 | My
4 | +12v
i
ATX_12V_2X4_1:
B | EX
1 BB (IR B PINK
ST RIFEOER )
2| i) (B8 PINKY
Dlﬁ i e ) | P A RO )
ATX_12V_2X4_1 3| FEHbE
4 FE i
5 | +12V({Xft8PINHI R
FEEOER)
6 | +12V({Xft8PINEYEE
FEEOER)
7 | +2v
8 | +12v
ATX:
0 n(“u_r)m Bl | EX B | EX
ac 1| 33v 13 ]33V
2 |33V 14| 2v
il 3| & 15 | HEE
|i ° 4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
° e 5 b 17 | B
(“ ° ] 6 +5V 18 | HEihRH
GE 7| 19 | HEHE
o (e 8 Power Good 20 | ZR1EA
HE 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
G E 10 | +12v P
ap 1| +12V (1B 24 PINBIRE| 23 | +5V ({R4 24 PIN fIRRIR
(e EEOER ) BOER)
12 | 33V(IRHE24PINRIER| 24 | EEf) (INGL 24 PINEY
(ol EEOER) RIEEOER )
ATX
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& ¥ X, ks #8 FE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERARBIEFITIRE, JUEREFREBETILTHRREA sEERILL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

— BH | EX

! R

CPU_FAN PR S 4 A
BT

Rk T VS I R U

Al =

=

]

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/
SYS_FAN3/SYS_FAN4

5) SYS_FAN5/6_PUMP (%4 R E3/7k R 3 EE)
X BRI SRABEE H4-pin, IEIBREG ARG, RERETEHH(RAL% HEE), BE
& AR EIThAE, SR B A E R sl T RS KB 7 816 F L ThAE . BIUIETFHLEE
RN RS EEARUE, MUA B HERsitist, EEhATHR MUK R ERITIAL, A
B EEEHENLEW [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Smart Fan 6] #3588,

B | EX
1| EHE
2 | BEEEEGIR
1 3 | Bt
q 4 | BREIEEEEEGR

© SR ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T I AR TR, HE
BRI S BCPUKRER SR RETEML,
o XL RUE R IRREE AR B R, B R B BRIETE SR L
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k IR 3B E)

RV SR B EE A 4-pino ILHREERFIRIZIT, ZEMGERHE(RBE AEMLE), HRE

FRKUEEFIThEE, MIE B R A EEGIE TR B RUE 7 BEE AL ThEE,

=y

E=—y
OO0 = —E@EE gerE s

[

B | EX
1 iR
2 B [ 3R BE 42 B
3| EiE
4 Pk B A 25 5 R4 U B

EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~6_PUMP CPU_OPT
RARHEMN R 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAEENER 24W 24W 24W 24W
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (R&;2 &% £1R)
XS ERE RUR L, IR ER AL,
B | EX
- 1 1| SENSORIN
(]9 EC_TEMP2 2 | e

NN

= 2
e o e e i

1

(:Y*) EC_TEMP1
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8) D_LED1/D_LED2 (oJ4m$ELEDYT e iR B E)
iX L4 AT E R AR AE SO0 AT 4R ELEDAT 7, B A FE B 5ZIE (5IR45), LEDEIB 10005 A A

BT o
] \—
6Y)
% A D-LED2 2 Data
] joosg) 3| s
| D_LED1 4 TR

[]

[l

o
b
i

YT 4 T2 L ED AT 4 4

S B, B2 B 1 AT 2 P T
MUEO L = AR T SR SR EEN, FERREGLE
AT KR,

R 4R FELEDAT

9) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT # e iR }E EE)

X 3 B R EEHEAR E5050 RGB LEDATH5(12V/G/R/B), BBk fith 2 222t (121445, K EEBR %I
A2m,

ooook B | X
LED_C2 1 12v
2 G
q fooao 3 |R
LED_C1 4 B

E
IE
.
. % S I eERGBLEDATHIEE IR,
\/

LI I A AT B R IR R B (1
O =ARinTR)ERERERNEEN (12V), RERRERSIE

RUATH RS

RGB LEDAT

@ BRATHIEHITIEE, BEREME [~ RINENE | B,

ZICH, BH W HE S REMIEIRXH, FERRIREEmERIRE, MREMK
BRI
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10) NOISE_SENSOR (Mg &5 $& M35 FE)
IR RS IR T L, RGN ERERRERIIIEE

O BH | BN
1| RERE
! 1 <> 2| HEHbE
IRERNL

1

NN

o [ YT e e e

BXEERNNINEEEZE R EMEnE i) [ =fRINEENT 48 ] — [SystemInformation Viewer
HIIEEA,

& ZAEBT, S GRS ORKIRTEIR; B R LA A S RO ]

11) SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0 1)
IXEESATABE OIS #5SATA 3.081%, FFATFRA TSATA 2.0J SATA 1.0811&, —/NSATAEEO R &
ERE—SATAIZ 5, 83T Intelorik 7 ZH AT ARG EERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10%% £ F 51,
HIBEMERAD, BEEREMINE I [MERERE | B9,

B | EX
el
TXP
XN
el
RXN
RXP
it

NN

N|lojlalslw|( o=

O

ey =
o o | o [ o i e,

@ EERIERIIEE, BEREMiLE [BIOSIZFIZE | - [SATA Configuration] i)
5B,

S -



12) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD #H#8)
M.2 SSD%3AM.2 SATA SSDX:M.2 PCle SSD, RIFRITEMINZM. 2BIEFT T HZ KB M.2H5
FER A ERAIDEE S, 182M.2 PCle SSDE A S5 EHEM.2 SATA SSDal 2 SATARE & £ [F]
MRHERET, BEEMERAD, BEEREMITE G [ME#ERE | 1R,

(00 =B gooeoie

O

@) @)
110 80
@) @)
110 80
@) @)
110 80
@) @)
110 80

BT S BIEM.2 SSDIER i Z2 4 TM. 211,

HHR—:

BN ERIEM.2 SSDHIM. 24 1E fa, W EH r LUR LB FE TR L2 FRHRR

7

C ]

M2A_CPU

M2P_SB

M2Q_SB

M2M_SB

IREFRERIEMIM.2 SSOMRIRBIEFBLIAMZ G, BEEBREZA MY L, BHEM.2
SSDIARI A7 AN FREE

TER=.

[EfEM.2SSDZ J&, MRESZHINERIM 202 22 G rhk tH 2 2215 M.2 SSDREIZE o SRR B AR AN
BRB%, & AR R BiE R AR FLAL,

¢ EM. 2HEIE T ST FERUSSDZEY.

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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M.2RSATAE O RK T BEIN:
ESATAZEOR T RAMEABSMEM 25EEET REMIZELEME, EHM2M_SB5SATA3 2, 3
BELEHE, BRUTHRBEFERANAEGHR:

» M2A_CPU:

SATA3 6

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 7

SSDHE
223£M.2 PCle SSDRY

TR %EM.2 SSDAT

v: AIERA, xX: RAfEA,

SATA3 7

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6

Z2%EM.2 PCle SSDRT

T & %EM.2 SSDAT

v: AIERA, xX: RAfEA,

SATA3 7

SATA3 6

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5

Z2%M.2 PCle SSDR

FZ2%EM.2 SSDHT

v: AIEM, X: RAERM,

» M2M_SB:

HEi SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA3 7

M.2
SSDEE!

ZHEM.2 SATA SSDEF

FRHEM.2 SSDRF

v AfER, X: RAEM.

-6 -



13) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=y

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

 SPEAK+
rNC
NC
SPEAK-

20
19

HH

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
I| “PWR_LED.

!
ba

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

—y=

Aok 412 | EEREVERNTERNRIFERE R, SRFIEFESITH, 51T
S0 % | ABERE; REHNRIRE(S3/S4) K KH1(SE)r, MAKRK,
S3/S4/S5 TR

PW - BIRFFX:

R E B AL AT 7 E AR E B IR TT 8 1B RTIZEBIOSTZ iR B IRl A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BR)o

SPEAK - I\ TR :

EREE BN A BRI, RESIURE RIS B BRTHFHRR, @5 IE
EFLE, SE LS,

HD - B N 1EFERAT:

R T LA BT AR MR R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIENERHE RIS RE,

« RES-RFEEEFX:

ERZE RN BI A E R A E B X (Reset)i . £ R G IEHMA X EEEF AR, 7]
MR TEEFRERENBIRSR

* Cl- It AR /Rt

EREZE R LA E R IR I KRR RS, DTN AR TR WITR. HE2ERAIL
Ihge, BEBEALIRITHIRBKIE,

* NC: i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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14) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

W
B

EX

MIC L
fe3zuliiil
MICR
TiERA

Head Phone R
=5 KA
SENSE_SEND
ToHER]

Head Phone L
BEH&n

OlolNololbhlw N =

o

BEO T ENAERRT T FEREHAERL, MENENFREREELSER
[, IMERIE SN AEHIER.

15) F_U320G (USB Type-Coi& 31" RR#HEEE, 33&USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
IEAREESZ #5USB 3.2 Gen 22 Mg H AT #EH— N USB#EO,

BH | EX B | EX
1| vBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | X1+ 12 | TX2+
e 13 | TX2-
4 | HEHbE 14| B
q 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17 | HEEHED
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cec2
= o [0 e |

-28-



16) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iERO ¥ RIEE)

I FEEET#5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#11&, —AMBEER LR HAAUSBIEM, HEIEMAE2

4~USB 3.2 Gen 1#2 O3 5E~TRIEY RER, HAT KR MAEHMWEL,

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.1{& Q¥ BiE &)

X LSRR ST FEUSB 2.0 18015, @idUSBY RBHIR, — MREERT IUZH P~ USB#E M, USB

YRR IR B, BB R SRR,

=y

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRCH, FESRIREBBETR R, UKk

&R USBY RIS IR YIRS o

h = e R R
1 1 VBUS 11 | D2+

] 2 | SSRXI- 12 | D2
] 3| ssRxi+ 15| fEm
jj 4| mm 14| ssTxar
= 5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTXI+ 16 | HEHp
B A 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI- 18 | SSRX2-

9 | D+ 19 | VBUS
10 | £ER 20 | FTHEH
Ell% o [ e |

R

EX

HiE (5V)

FaiE (5V)

USB DX-

USB DY-

ol w N =

USB DX+

USB DY+

HEA

HEMA

©|oo|~

TR

o

FER
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18) COM (R EXCOMT" = 4 EE)
18 5 R E COMYT R 2R AT I 43t — HAR FCOM,, HRECOMY IR AL MBS 44, 1EFTIAEX
ZLUREHMWE,

i
E

EX
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
R
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
TR

=y

Olo| N o|lolslw N =

o

19) SPI_TPM (22 £ INEE IR E 15 1E FE)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A8 HR 2 3R B2,

Wi
B

EX
Data Output
HiE (3.3V)
TeHER]
FAER
Data Input
CLK
Chip Select
el
IRQ
TERA
TR
RST

M[eeaue |1
ol 2

=

o N~ w[ N

©

o

g

N
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20) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" EF e #" & F i E)
X SEfR R R IR R SR F Thunderbolt" B Y B FEHMER,

THB_C2

=

THB_C1

L4 BE3-

==
e e Y] i - [ e = e e

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

F#Thunderbolt" HEH R+

21) CLR_CMOS (;&B&CMOSEI#EThiE £+ R)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIE B MR &R, ERIH IR BE, RIEZEBRCMOSER
B, 1545 PR LR F 2 K & IR Y E I AR 3 SR SR $h,

Q0] Frig: —RRIEIT

Q0] G35 B CMOS %1

=y

C o EBRCMOSEIERT, 155X M AT IRFH KRR,
o FRHLIEiE 3 NBIOSHE N H ) F51i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s 1 THINIZ BEE(EE
=ML 2 [BIOSTEFIZE | By AA),
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22) RST_SWIRST (R BB R/ R A EETH)
ARG EEZHRST_SW)HEAPERIREH B ZER AR R FHM AL, RiEH
BT REEEHRIRST)AT & Z B LA AT/ IR EE 7 % (Resel/i, RS
AL A EHEHFE, TR TEEALRREFTEHRS.

B | EX
8 1 | =8
1 2 bzl

=

RST_SW

_ ¥ RST_SW
=/ mmEIEII:I @D:!:!:!I:Il RST

REEERMARST_SW)REFEEFHHIRSTIRESHINGEEE, BETEAHMI)
BE, IEERZMiLE 8 [BIOSTEFIEE | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | 9153,

23) BAT (=8;t)
R SR AR Bl 2R 5 T % IR TB IS 1 BE TR CMOSEIHE (530 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr &I 71,
LA AR ER, SiEMCMOSHIEIEE IR IESk, Eit LB NS E R,

=y

& AT AR R BR FE ith SR TE B CMOS #1172 «

1. SRR, HIKBRRIRL,

2. DR e it ARt EEFR L, SR — 24, (SIRER
IR F 2 KE & BRIt R IE 7R, EREE
BRAYEFIH)

3. BERMmEmE,

4. = ERIREHEFRFN.

o FIREAT, 15 Sk B REIRF KR BRIEL,
A o EiREMFEEREER SRR, RERNE SRR &R,
o BRLEBITERBMNARERMESH, lﬁﬁaﬁ’%m@fﬁ?&ﬁﬁfiﬁo
o RILEME, EiEEEM _ EAE®HROBRERRE L)
o BEIRTSRAYIBE MK 2t iR AL IR
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24) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus$&4H)
Q-Flash PlusiR (15 F R EHLSS SRR FEHBIOS, B EEEHTHEOMNURE,
3% TQ-Flash Plusiz AN 2 EZNF BN BURIE S . IB(THQFLEDS FHHAIRNIE(FR T a7
%1), QFLEDAIR &1Lt R EBIOSE #43,

CJ<4——AQFLED

©__0|

Q

oo

=N

QFLASH_PLUS

@ HEBEQ-Flash PlusTh&E, IEEREMILE i [ P~ RINEEN 4 | B9

25) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (K #x$&T4T)
KIS RITAIA R RANIECPU, BTF, BFRBERGHKREIERFIER, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TEBEARE; BOOTASRE MR RARANRIERS,

oo
oo

CPU | VGA

CPU: CPU IRZSHERAT
DRAM: TFR7STERAT
VGA: BFIRAIETRAT
BOOT: &ERLGEIRATERAT

=

S e— S
e e o i = =
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FECMOSEIHRFTE IR M EIR _ERYSBAR AR, Fik LR ERiRXHARN, XEHFEHIAS
B/, STORBARRIERN, RAERIZIUXEIZEHIRE,

HEHNBIOSKERRF, BIRFFEG, BIOSTED{TPOSTHY, 2 T<Delete>$§2{E AT it \BIOSiZ &
EFEEE,

YIBEZEHMBIOS, ATLUE AR FZAIBIOSE#77i%: Q-Flashs{@BIOS,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L PR T HNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
+ @BIOS ERIZEWindowsiR(ER G M E FBIOSHIE M, B S EEXMEERE, THR E#HK
HhRAHIBIOS,
ETHEQ-Flash X @BIOSHIFMIE AT %, BERKEMEE M [F~RINENE ] - [BIOSEHTF
R | A,

o EHBIOSHEBENMNE, tNRIE(ERAERTRANBIOSEFIEE, RINBWELRE
A EEEFHBIOS, IFEHBIOS, B/VDEIHAT, LUE BN Y AIRIETMIE K R SR,
o BMNABWIEHETEBIOSKERFIIZEME, AARSEEIER RFEABENE
ERAFHANER, INREILEHIRERRENRESATHLE, iHiXEFEBRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FiLE,
- BEMCMOSIZEE, E5EE "% - [Mith ] 5 [CLR_CMOS$TH ] Byt B, SR
ZMuE i [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults| Bi5 R,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/819/2690-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhResE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAIZEMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE &,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FIUIRFEEAE,

<END>; Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRBDERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fa, BRI RERIER S,

FIRERERERSREMENTIER |, TR % Intele RST VMD Controller3R 12 FF, 55 %
THIHE:

THR—:
BEREM, #FRZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ ZFH5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T&
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 /7, 1§ EfEEHBHEHBIUE,

SB_.
HRERSEHNAEFNHBITZERERENT R, HHNEHBEFHNE @I, FEE

(5] o

SH=.
EEUE, #FENRBEFIXEGRE, SHATEMNEEREIEERE [Intel RSTVMD Controller 467F |
REEFHIE [T—H BNTENIRINEF, TRE, EHERIERFNRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

ERRER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BIERGRETRE, EREA TRS UML) ST EEITAPP Center i H RIEIR TR F R 1%
EILERBFINEIE, 5% [R%E | ##1TRE, (BXHIA[BIOSTEFILE | i [Settings\O Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install | Bi% & >4 [Enabled] ),

LIARERE [ APARUNE | R HILR, 5% [ & | Z3EAPP Center, FEAPP Center X115
EPARERENRHEFRTEERFGE, BT [RE | ARHTRE,

€ A0RUS APP Center

¥ B3
B8 ERERE Microsoft Windows Update £ EF A EHEXEH BE RESRIER)
® wEHEL
O mex

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/817/z690-app.html

o BEKENILEIEESNEEEERLRA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E 4:
RAIDO RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
EEHE 22 2 >3 4
5E WENEEEE | sop . | (EEBE-)EE | (EMAL) TR
pER AEm | TRRMER | e wme | minEs
LY$EThEE No Yes Yes Yes
EALES:

I =R 37 #ERAID 0 RAID 1. RAID 5% RAID 10, ¥ rZ RS BTE KR E RIEZETEMNER
HE,
o SATATEZRESSD, A4ikZ| HERIERE, BE AR S RERETENES,
o Windows I21ERZRIZREE NS,
] _L- Py R Pl EEL B
. Uﬁo
o EREREM.2 PCle SSD, ik 5HTM.2 SATA SSDk 2 SATATE £ t El B w2
EEJO
o M2SATAIRHERIEEEET, BS % [BERRENE | EFHMA,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/818/2690-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 AERO G/Z690 AERO G DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.
Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropéischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas ¢ verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piui delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabwli.

Deklaracj d i UE Unii El jsk

Urzqdzenle Jest zgodne z nastepulqcyml dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilno$ci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérmice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smémice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppodpewong EE

Eivar oe ouppdpewaon pe i diatadelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaiknig Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAekTpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnta, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppOpgwan pe autég Ti odnyieg agodoyeiTal xpnoTHoToIVTag Ta
10XUOVTA EVAPHOVIOPEV EUPWTTCIKA TTPOTUTTAL.

European C Radio E t Directive Compli Stat

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR

HU|IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE

Sl | SK | TR | UK
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 GHz CH A & At83t= 2

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B DA DEF,

Wireless module country approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

M IR = LM ALSSHEE MSHE LI

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

2690 AERO G /Z690 AERO G DDR4 rev. 1.0

Intel® Corporation AX201NGW

7690 AERO G /Z690 AERO G DDR4 rev. 1.1

Intel® Corporation AX200NGW

Z690 AERO G/ Z690 AERO G DDR4 rev. 1.2

Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

Approvals for wireless module AX201NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PDIAX201NG 2.4GHz: NR-ETA/201900296 Approved by PTA: 9.9116/2019 CCAH19LPES10T3
Canada ISED: 5GHz: NR-ETA/201900295 Qatar CRA:
IC: 1000M-AX201NG : CRA/SM/2019/R-7633
‘Australia ACMA: Japan FREA ¢ Serbia: A Ukraine:
- [R] 003-180232 prrdhers UATRO28
Belarus: T Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
5.15~5.35GHz EAPRTE
@" 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only cA
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2018AJ7550 (M) RCPINAX18-2041
Europe: Gman TRA: -

TEL CORPORATION

Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/716/19

#4717 (A
) amen
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Approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

8
3 It Corporton  China

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Al d by PTA:9.9211/2019
e CCAH19LP1280T3
Canada ISED: Qatar C|

CRA/SM/ZO]Q/R 7710
Serbia:

IC: 1000M-AX200NG
Australia ACMA:

Ukraine:
[R] 003-190022

D190021003

<

UATR028

1011 19

5.15~5.35GHz ERPIPRTE

Belarus: 5.15-535GHz indoor use only | SIn9apore IMDA: United Kingdom:
' TPBv'. Jordan TRC:
TRC/SS/2019/122 CA
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019A2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA:

RCINTAZOONGY
Applicant number: D080001 1 u

Approval number: TRATA-R/7494/19 |°

xR

407071 (g
200G

3

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

02
= ntl Corporaton | China

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PDIAX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CRA/SM/2020/5-0006291
Canada ISED: Japan $8F5%4 : Serbia: A (( CCAH20Y10080T6
IC: 1000M-AX210NG ®
Australia ACMA: A A Ukraine:
2D [7] 005 200209 <
X D200188003 Singapore IMDA:

UATR028

5.15~5.35GHz EPIPRTE

Belarus: United Kingdom:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
Tng Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: cA
Applicant number: D080001
China CMIIT:

CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20

Europe: c €

RCINTAX2IONGW.

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC no.: 9.1000/2020

429 NTeL comporATION
2 240717 (RS
RERy A

3HEAI7]: 2020009
4.5 31/ 3 Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan

S -



China RoHS Compliance Statement
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n IARRIEHIR(HE), BTRSFETAENEENRASREINEHRT, BFBSTaM
109 FresemasresraraxmEsnmEsRamtAL. W EAFERENRR,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BEMR
EEAR - :
A & & Fayii=:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (Cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

'E]g: ﬁg}l:@.&ﬁﬁ o o o o o o
& RNE x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERERR x [¢) o ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o o o
BEER o [¢) [¢) [¢) o o
BhIEFHI, BOAT, HREREMIE o o o o o o
SMNEME S O R & x o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIDE MG AR E P& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBEHE DRV BRE S BB GB/T 26572 MEMREBEK,

_42-




BERERERESRRERIEF

FENAR, RS REERRNERS R, EEEE——HRE, EUER,
ATHREEBRASZERENBACRENTEERRES I, BEEUIRENRREINENR

EARERIEFHIRAFHZERFUIHA,
9@?ﬁ?iﬂi’i}:}iﬁ%ﬁﬁis{%ﬁ-ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂT

2A

3.

o> © >~

o

HERENERmREPEAREMESEN(AEESRA MK AT ERERRERATDEH,
HEMBRAERREFEARENEERN (FEEBREMHK ) RESERIERS, MSMIERR
TEEhEY, MHRE MEA T EE K R IEH
REIMEERSERERIFNERTEDEAREMEEN(FAEESRAMK)ETEXEEN
IHHREEWN =R,

RBPEARKLIMEDH B RMEEFHRBEREAESERE), APEEAREERTRERESR, HE

WERHETIER, HEERTEARRIBERIENS:

BB R EHREY;

KIEFERERFRAOEREM. £, FREMERIRTA;

EAKEN. BIT4E .. BETLHMIE K= RIRTH;

fEARZEEFINERNRE S R AR TIS 5K 7= RIRR R ;

EEF A A IS A F BRI X R, BB, A5, Sk, BT EE = SiRirn;

A A& IR, 30: EDRIF BEARIE R, R, LER I, CPUM ERIRSE;

B R AT A A Z AR EE A S R ARERAY;

B mANERAm;

=R IS R W R M B T R PPA S S SE R R A AR

DS TRR i o B R0, XRTEETE. BFIEHE. USBREEO. M OEE S HAKR EAE L& M

R ERIRERAY

BEERREASHRESES

A INRGAEFEREEERTREEREDENE, TUEETERARARAFRIRMBRTR.

B. BRI EHE Al B 75 Wikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/sk B R F TH = RHBA00E R SR B IR S 34 2%
400-820-9608 514 ( =X i&#4+7021-63410189) o ARESHTIE]: EHA—ZIEHIF9:00-18:00 X E TR BRI
(HERHRA00E R B E RS AL MR ER N T RPERAERATILL)

ﬁ#ﬂﬁﬁuﬁf%ﬁﬁ%

LUFINEFE AN EERRE TEGSETEAERS, EEEIESLENEMERANE
=B S, BIOSKRA, SEEMEGEE, FANSEAREEE, FEREIRMEBETHEE
DnAER I A H BT H AR A R

B. MR ZEEEERENRSEEATHRERUNREEE, BHBH MRS, BRAZEH
SRS &,

C. FRkfER, BRI EEMHSEMESHE (NRKE. SInRE) 8%, XEEREMECPUR
=, UREXRRHE ERT, MERAERLSEIEERE EHIRE, ﬁﬁﬂm%w%ﬁtﬁ{@o
Fﬁf‘nnmﬁﬁ' SR EEMBENREREEERN,

HiERRERREHERNHRERRFMERMWEEIE,

FRERIEFSRMEZEHNETHERL,

HIERAERRS TR R ZH A E R B Eth 28 E,

REMELEATNEENREX (HEEREERERREFIEF) M. MR, SR ERNET

A, HFRERTEFTME EAEREH,

cTIemmooO >

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn




BEAELERSM

Y

Q)
e
= -"

c FTRPEMIARLE
BERARRS L 400-820-9608 (S iBHKRITELRIE: 021-63410189)
BR&BfiE) (iRETT /BRI ):
Ef—~EHA  E409:00~12:00
T4 13:00 ~ 18:00
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+ BREBEBRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
BB ARSIEF AR SR H5)RE X BA, I ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com 18],

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS "t SIGNIN "t QUICK LINK
‘Your submissions will be displayed in your personal R
page, 0g in t0 see the processing status, n = O [:? q,
4
HETE Azs #ams
J 0
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